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from rich countries. There is a DTA between country to country. I cannot at this juncture, without any details, tell you which aircraft are going to be leased, when and from whom. As I said, the tenders have only come in yesterday. It will not be possible for me to quantify about anything on this issue. If there is any information, as and when I receive it, I will pass it on to the hon. Member. I will assure that. As far as acquisition of aircraft is concerned, I can assure you that what has happened in the past will not be repeated in the future. At least as far as we are concerned, we are very committed.

We have asked both the airlines to come up with their programmes at the earliest. There has been an issue ....(Interruptions)... I would, Mr. Chairman,
with your protection, like to inform the House that earlier the acquisition programmes were based on the requirements of 1998. After 1998, the Boards passed resolutions. We are now in 2004. The aviation industry worldwide and in our country has undergone a change. The needs of Indian Airlines and the Air India have undergone a change. Some of the aircraft, which were owned by the Indian Airlines and the Air India, were acquired in 1998. We are not in 2004 and some of them are going to be phased out, or, have already been phased out, or some of them have become obsolete. As you have rightly said that the average age of an aircraft in India is the highest in the world. So, with this in mind, we have asked Indian Airlines and Air India to quickly come out with a new programme. As soon as we are ready, we will assess the issue; and further progress on that will take place.
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Conference on Panchayati Raj and Rural Development

*†303. SHRI HARISH RAWAT: Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI

RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) what are the details of the main recommendations of the Conference of Chief Ministers and Ministers of Panchayati Raj and Rural Development held recently in Delhi on Panachayati Raj and Rural Development;

†Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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(b) whether any work plan to implement the said recommendations has been formulated; and

(c) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PANCHAYATI RAJ (SHRI MANI SHANKAR

AIYAR): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) A Conference of Chief Ministers and State Ministers in-charge of Rural Development and Panchayati Raj on "Poverty Alleviation and Rural Prosperity through Panchayati Raj" was organised at New Delhi on 29-30

June, 2004, jointly by the Minister of Rural Development and the Ministry of Panchayati Raj. The Conference was inauguarated by the Prime Minister.

The Conference discussed and reviewed Sampoorna Gramin

RozgarYojana (SGRY), Swaranjayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana (SGSY), Rural Housing (RH), Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), Drought

Prone Area Programme (DPAP), Desert Development Programme (DDP), Integrated Wasteland Development Programme (WDP), Drinking Water

Supply, Programme of the Ministry of Rural Development. State/UTs committed themselves to implementation of these programmes with renewed vigour in cooperation with Central Government.

Issues relating to effective implementation of Part IX and IX a of the Constitution of Panchayati Raj were tabled as agenda for discussions by the Ministry of Panchayati Raj. These issues included effective devolution of functions, finance, functionaries, planning, gram Sabha, women, reservation for SCs/STs, special problems of SCs/STs, elections audit, parallel bodies, capacity building and training, State of the Panchayats Report and jurisprudence. The Conferene decided to hold seven Roundtable Conferences to formulate a draft action plar. towards achieving the objective of strengthening of Panchayati Raj Institutions to enable them to emerge as institutions of self-government for the planning and implementation of programmes of economic development and social justice as envisioned in the Constitution.

The Round Table Meetings have been scheduled as under:—
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Schedule of Seven Round Table to be held on different Aspects of Panchayati Raj

Round Table I

Sat-Sun, 24-25 July: Kolkata: "Panchayati Raj: Effective Devolution", comprising Functions, Functionaries and Finances, as well empowerment of Gram Sabhas.

Round Table II

Sat-Sun., 28-29 August: Bangalore-"Panchayati Raj: Planning and Implementation and Rural Business Hubs", including the question of parallel bodies.

Round Table III

Wed.-Thursday 22-23 September: Raipur- "Reservations in Panchayati

Raj", comprising Schedule Tribes (including implementation of the Provisions of the Panchayats (Extension to Scheduled Areas) Act, 1996 (PESA), Scheduled Castes and Women.

Rond Table IV

Sat-Sun 2-3 October: Chandigarh- "Panchayati Raj in Union

Territories and Panachyati Raj jurisprudence".

Round Table V

Wed-Thur. 27-28 October: Uttaranchal (Venue to be decided) -"Annual Reports on the State of the Panchayats" (including preparation of a Devolution

Index).

Round Table VI

Sat.-Sun. 27-28 November: Guwahati-" Panchayati Raj Elections and Audit".

Round Table VII

Sat.-Sun., 11-12 December: Pune- "Capacity Building and Training for Panchayati Raj Institutions".

The first Round Table Conference on "Panchayati Raj: Effective

Devolution", comprising Functions, Functionaries and Finances, as well empowerement of Gram Sabhas was held at Kolkata on 24-25 July, 2004 in which Ministers in charge of Pancyayati Raj and their representatives agreed to recommed to their respective Governments the conclusions
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reached during this Round Table for the Action Plan to be adopted at the Meeting of the Chief Ministers scheduled to be held early next year.
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SHRI M. VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, it is true that Prime Minister has taken initiatives, but, I think, the hon. Minister will also agree with me that this effective devolution of funds, functions and functionaries is moving at a very slow pace. I am not saying that this has not been happening during these three months. Right from the time of the Constitution Amendment, till now, all these subjects — the three Fs: funds, functions and functionaries, which are supposed to be devolved to the local bodies, — if you look at the chart which the Minister is kind enough to distribute among the Members of the House — have not been devolved to local bodies by many of the State Governments for variety of reasons. I have gone through the reply given by the hon. Minister that he had a round
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table conference in Kolkata, wherein the Ministers had agreed to place it before the Chief Ministers. I would like to humbly remind the hon. Minister that he was also a participant in one of the all-India seminars, where the Prime Minister and the Leader of the House were there. Umpteen number of times, we have decided about this. But this is not happening. That is the practical problem. How do you plan to proceed further with regard to persuading the State Governments to see that all those 16 or 18 subjects, which they have mentioned in the Constitution 73rd and 74th Amendments, are devolved to the local bodies at the earliest?

Can we have a time frame? With regard to funds sent directly to Panchayats, a debate is going on. They want it to be earmarked. They do not want any diversion to happen. The States want to have the money and, then, send it to districts. This is all what is happening. The hon. Minister is also aware of it.

My point is, can you think of some sort of time frame to persuade the States, failing which some action will be taken to persuade them to fall in line?

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, I am happy to inform the hon.

Member that with regard to devolution of functions, it was agreed in Kolkata that...

We are talking about devolution; we are talking about functions, but what we need to do is to determine what the activities within each function are, to see which activity should be devolved to which tier of the Panchayati Raj system.

This, he would recall from the days when he was the Minister, has been referred to in the Task Force Report as "actively mapping'. The activity mapping has been undertaken with regard to some functions in some States, but in no State with regard to all functions. I am very happy to say, Sir, that at Kolkata, we agreed that the activity-mapping should be completed within the fiscal year 2004-05, because it was further agreed that once we have activity-mapping for the functions covering all the three tiers of Panchayati Raj, automatically, the devolution of functionaries would follow the same activity-map and the devolution of finances should also follow the same activity map; and the Ministry of Panchayati Raj have offered to make available technical expertise to any State that wishes to have it for completing this activity. Now, of course, all that we were able to do in Kolkata was to have a unanimous recommendation on the part of the Ministers of Panchayati Raj, and it is still for the States to accept it, but, I think, we made quite remarkable progress in the last one hundred days in removing a key road block that existed in the past which was that while we did have occasional meetings
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of Panchyati Raj Ministers or Chief Ministers, we were not able to follow that thing through consistently all the time. So, drawing from the lessons of the past, I thought that instead of leaving it to the Group of Ministers to try to come up with recommendations that everybody accepts that we should so repeatedly meet each other over the period of six months that at the end of the day we become a single community during ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough. Mr. Ravula Chandra Sekar Reddy.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, I would like to know what are the major recommendations of round table one with regard to functionaries since in Andhra Pradesh, we have three-tier system and five functionaries. The Andhra Assembly had passed a Resolution requesting the Government of India to allow it to have three-tier system and three functionaries. Since there is a clash, contradiction and confusion among the functionaries in Andhra Pradesh, will the hon. Minister consider the unanimous resolution of Andhra Assembly to whjch all the parties were partners? There was a report in Andhra Pradesh that only one person opposed it in Delhi. I believe, it was you, Mr. hon. Minister; you were in the Opposition, at that time. Now, you are in the Government and the Congress Party was also a party to that Resolution. My question is, will you agree to this?

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, the primary job of the Ministry of Panchayati Raj is to secure the implementation in letter and spirit of the existing provisions of Part IX and Part IXA of the Constitution to the extent that it impinges on Panchayati Raj directly. Now, the hon. Member is aware of how much time it took and how many Governments were involved in moving from the preparation of the 64th Amendment to the passage of the 73rd and 74th Amendments. In the light of that, making amendments to the Constitution is not a child's play. And, rather than get distracted into attempting to amend the Constitution once again which will open up a Pandora's box of numerous suggestions, I think, it would be a more useful use of my time to concentrate on implementing the current provisions. With regard to the problem that Andhra Pradesh has, I might say that it is uniquely Andhra Pradesh's problem because you have super-imposed the new system of Panchayati Raj on the old mandal system that you had. Such a system also existed in Karnataka, but they adapted to the new regime, whereas you stuck with the same regime. Now, this is entirely a decision for the state Government to take, and I do
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not wish to sit in judgement on what the Andhra Pradesh Government decided. But I would say that there are enormous problems involved in effecting a change to the Constitution at this stage, and I would rather concentrate on implementing the existing provisions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, my request is, in view of the unanimous Resolution of Andhra Pradesh Assembly, will the hon.

Minister...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have already put your question. Now, next question. Question No. 304.

Self-employment schemes

*304. SHRI ANAND SHARMA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what are the various self-employment schemes being run for extending credit to unemployed youth by different banks in different States;

(b) whether these schemes conform to the local resource availability and the employment based on such resources;

(c) whether a periodic evaluation is done to judge their efficacy for continuation; if so, the resultant achievements in terms of credit extended for self-employment; and

(d) the details of the credit schemes, which were initiated but failed to take off to promote sustainable employment and the reasons for their failure?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI P. CHIDAMBARAM): (a) to

(d) A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Credit is being provided by banks in different States under various self employment schemes, namely Swarnajayanti Gram Swarozgar Yojana

(SGSY), Swama Jayanti Shahari Rozgar Yojana (SJSRY), National Scheme for Liberation and Rehabilitation of Scavengers (NSLRS), Prime Minister Rozgar Yojana (PMRY) and Differential Rate of Interest Scheme (DRI) implemented by different Ministries/Departments.
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